

No. S269099 and S271493
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY
(Petitioner in Case No. S269099),

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, CALIFORNIA
WATER SERVICE COMPANY, CALIFORNIA WATER
ASSOCIATION, AND LIBERTY UTILITIES CORP.
(Petitioners in Case No. S271493)

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Respondent in Cases Nos. S269099 and S271493).

Decisions Nos. 20-08-047 and 21-09-047

Of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

**JOINT REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR WRIT
OF REVIEW**

[Appendix of Exhibits Vol III Filed Concurrently]

*Joseph M. Karp (SBN: 142851)
Rolf S. Woolner (SBN: 143127)
Christine A. Kolosov (SBN: 266546)
Michael L. Lavetter (SBN: 224423)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
101 California Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-5894
Telephone: (415) 591-1000
Facsimile: (415) 591-1400
Email: jkarp@winston.com
rwoolner@winston.com
ckolosov@winston.com
mlavetter@winston.com

***Attorneys for Golden State Water
Company***

*Lori Anne Dolqueist (SBN: 218442)
Willis Hon (SBN: 309436)
NOSSAMAN LLP
50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3600
Facsimile: (415) 398-2438
Email: ldolqueist@nossaman.com
whon@nossaman.com
***Attorneys for California-American
Water Company and California
Water Service Company***

*Victor T. Fu (SBN: 191744)
Joni A. Templeton (SBN: 228919)
PROSPERA LAW, LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 480
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (424) 239-1890
Facsimile: (424) 239-1882
Email: vfu@prosperalaw.com
jtempleton@prosperalaw.com

***Attorneys for Liberty Utilities
(Park Water) Corp., and
Liberty Utilities (Apple
Valley Ranchos Water) Corp.***

Sarah E. Leeper (SBN: 207809)
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY
555 Montgomery Street
Suite 816
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 863-2960
Facsimile: (415) 863-0615
Email: sarah.leeper@amwater.com
***Attorney for California-American
Water Company***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	5
JOINT REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW	8
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY	8
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Commission is not entitled to a deferential standard of review; this Court is to exercise its independent judgment in accordance with Section 1760.	10
B. The Commission failed to comply with Section 1701.1(c) and Commission Rule 7.3, which require that the scoping memo address the issues to be considered in the proceeding.....	13
1) The two Scoping Memo questions regarding water sales forecasting did not incorporate the WRAM/MCBA as issues in LIRA I.....	13
2) <i>BullsEye</i> is Inapposite.	16
3) The Commission’s practice has always been to identify the WRAM/MCBA with specificity in the scoping memo for any proceeding in which their continuance was under consideration.....	18
4) The paucity of the record regarding the WRAM/MCBA further demonstrates that they were outside the scope of LIRA I.	20
5) Neither occasional mentions of the WRAM/MCBA by parties nor the ALJ’s final ruling put the WRAM/MCBA within LIRA I’s scope.....	21

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

C.	Petitioners had statutory and constitutional rights to notice and an opportunity to be heard before the WRAM/MCBA were revoked.	23
1)	The Commission violated Petitioners’ due process rights under Section 1708.	23
2)	The Commission violated GSWC’s rights under Section 1708.5.	24
3)	The Commission’s failure to provide notice and an opportunity to be heard violated Petitioners’ constitutional due process rights.	25
D.	Petitioners did not waive their rights to a hearing because waiver must be knowing and intentional.	26
E.	Issuance of the Revocation Order in a quasi-legislative proceeding was legally erroneous and prejudicial.	30
F.	The Commission abused its discretion by revoking the WRAM without establishing a record that supports revocation.	32
G.	The Commission violated Section 321.1(a) by failing to consider the impact of revoking the WRAM/MCBA on low-income customers.	36
III.	CONCLUSION.....	38
	service list.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BullsEye Telecom, Inc. v. Cal. Public Utills Comm'n,</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 301	16, 17, 18
<i>Cal. Hotel and Motel Ass'n v. Indus. Welfare Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 200	36
<i>Calaveras Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 972	11
<i>California Trucking Association v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 240	23, 29
<i>City of Ukiah v. Fones</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 104	28
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406	11
<i>Jovine v. FHP, Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1506	28
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306	25, 26
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 784	12
<i>Northern Cal. Power Agency v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 370	38
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812	11, 31
<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634	12

<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 621	25, 26
<i>Phonetele, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 125	38
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85	11
<i>SFPP, L.P. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 784	11
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1086	11, 13, 27, 28
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1085	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Ponderosa Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 48	12
<i>The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 945	32
<i>Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 529	11
<i>United States Steel Corporation v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 603	37
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	13
Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §1094.5(b)	36
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 20, §1.3(g)	30
Cal. Code Regs. Tit 20, §7.3	13, 16, 19, 21
Pub. Util. Code § 321.1(a)	36, 37, 38

Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1	16
Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1(c).....	13, 19
Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1(d)(3).....	30
Pub. Util. Code § 1708	9, 12, 23, 32
Pub. Util. Code § 1708.5	24
Pub. Util. Code § 1708.5(f)	9, 23, 24
Pub. Util. Code § 1756(f)	8, 10
Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1	22
Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1(a)(4)	36
Pub. Util. Code § 1760	10, 12
Other Authorities	
Cal. Const., art. II, § 2.....	11
Cal. Const., art. XII, § 2.....	25
